International Journal of Applied Power Engineering (IJAPE)
Vol. 13, No. 2, June 2024, pp. 465~473
ISSN: 2252-8792, DOI: 10.11591/ijape.v13.i2.pp465-473      465
Journal homepage: http://ijape.iaescore.com
A wireless-power and data-transfer using inductive RF link and
ASK modulation
K. V. S. Subramanyeswara Rao1, G. Raja Rao2, Kanchapogu Vaisakh1
1Department of Electrical Engineering, Andhra University, Visakhapatnam, India

IEEE DTIS 2006, 2006, pp. 374–378, doi: 10.1109/dtis.2006.1708649.
[4] M. A. Hannan, S. M. Abbas, S. A. Samad, and A. Hussain, “Modulation techniques for biomedical implanted devices and their
challenges,” Sensors, vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 297–319, Dec. 2012, doi: 10.3390/s120100297.
[5] S. Mutashar, M. A. Hannan, S. A. Samad, and A. Hussain, “Development of bio-implanted micro-system with self-recovery ask
demodulator for transcutaneous applications,” Journal of Mechanics in Medicine and Biology, vol. 14, no. 4, p. 1450062, Aug.
2014, doi: 10.1142/S0219519414500626.
[6] S. Mutashar, M. A. Hannan, S. A. Samad, and A. Hussain, “Efficient data and power transfer for bio-implanted devices based on
ask modulation techniques,” Journal of Mechanics in Medicine and Biology, vol. 12, no. 5, p. 1240030, Dec. 2012, doi:
10.1142/S0219519412400301.
[7] Federal Communications Commission Office of Engineering and Technology, “FCC online table of frequency allocations,” 2013.
[Online]. Available: http://transition.fcc.gov/oet/spectrum/table/fcctable.pdf.
[8] M. Sawan, Handbook of Biochips: Integrated Circuits and Systems for Biology and Medicine. New York, NY: Springer New York,
2022.
[9] J. F. Gervais, J. Coulombe, F. Mounaim, and M. Sawan, “Bidirectional high data rate transmission interface for inductively powered
devices,” in CCECE 2003 - Canadian Conference on Electrical and Computer Engineering. Toward a Caring and Humane
Technology (Cat. No.03CH37436), 2003, vol. 1, pp. 167–170, doi: 10.1109/CCECE.2003.1226369.
[10] K. M. Silay, C. Dehollain, and M. Declercq, “Improvement of power efficiency of inductive links for implantable devices,” in 2008
Ph.D. Research in Microelectronics and Electronics, Jun. 2008, pp. 229–232, doi: 10.1109/RME.2008.4595767.
[11] F. H. Raab, “Effects of circuit variations on the class E tuned power amplifier,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. SC-13,
no. 2, pp. 239–247, 1978, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.1978.1051026.
[12] IEEE, “IEEE standard for safety levels with respect to human exposure to radio frequency electromagnetic fields, 3 kHz to 300
GHz,” in IEEE Std C95.1-2005 (Revision of IEEE Std C95.1-1991), 2006, vol. 2005, no. April, pp. 0_1-238, doi:
10.1109/IEEESTD.2006.99501.
[13] B. Lenaerts and R. Puers, Omnidirectional inductive powering for biomedical implants. Dordrecht: Springer Netherlands, 2009.

[16] Q. Ma, M. R. Haider, and Y. Massoud, “A low-loss rectifier unit for inductive-powering of biomedical implants,” in 2011 IEEE/IFIP
19th International Conference on VLSI and System-on-Chip, Oct. 2011, pp. 86–89, doi: 10.1109/VLSISoC.2011.6081656.
[17] K. Van Schuylenbergh and R. Puers, “Inductive powering: basic theory and application,” Springer, vol. 151, no. 11, p. 233, 2009,
[Online]. Available: http://www.airitilibrary.com/Publication/alDetailedMesh?docid=10190376-201401-201404010027-
201404010027-101-108.
[18] S. Mutashar, M. A. Hannan, S. A. Samad, and A. Hussain, “Analysis of transcutaneous inductive powering links,” in 2012 4th
International Conference on Intelligent and Advanced Systems (ICIAS2012), Jun. 2012, vol. 1, pp. 64–67, doi:
10.1109/ICIAS.2012.6306160.
[19] G. Simard, M. Sawan, and D. Massicotte, “High-speed OQPSK and efficient power transfer through inductive link for biomedical
implants,” IEEE Transactions on Biomedical Circuits and Systems, vol. 4, no. 3, pp. 192–200, Jun. 2010, doi:
10.1109/TBCAS.2009.2039212.
[20] M. A. Adeeb, A. B. Islam, M. R. Haider, F. S. Tulip, M. N. Ericson, and S. K. Islam, “An inductive link-based wireless power
transfer system for biomedical applications,” Active and Passive Electronic Components, vol. 2012, pp. 1–11, 2012, doi:
10.1155/2012/879294.
[21] M. W. Baker and R. Sarpeshkar, “Feedback analysis and design of RF power links for low-power bionic systems,” IEEE
Transactions on Biomedical Circuits and Systems, vol. 1, no. 1, pp. 28–38, Mar. 2007, doi: 10.1109/TBCAS.2007.893180.
[22] A. Trigui, S. Hached, A. C. Ammari, Y. Savaria, and M. Sawan, “Maximizing data transmission rate for implantable devices over
a single inductive link: methodological review,” IEEE Reviews in Biomedical Engineering, vol. 12, pp. 72–87, 2019, doi:
10.1109/RBME.2018.2873817.
[23] A. Trigui, S. Hached, F. Mounaim, A. C. Ammari, and M. Sawan, “Inductive power transfer system with self-calibrated primary
resonant frequency,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 30, no. 11, pp. 6078–6087, 2015, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2015.2399417.
[24] A. P. Sample, D. A. Meyer, and J. R. Smith, “Analysis, experimental results, and range adaptation of magnetically coupled
resonators for wireless power transfer,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 58, no. 2, pp. 544–554, Feb. 2011, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2010.2046002.
[25] G. Wang, W. Liu, M. Sivaprakasam, and G. A. Kendir, “Design and analysis of an adaptive transcutaneous power telemetry for
biomedical implants,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 52, no. 10, pp. 2109–2117, Oct. 2005,
doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2005.852923.
[26] G. A. Covic and J. T. Boys, “Modern trends in inductive power transfer for transportation applications,” IEEE Journal of Emerging
and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 1, no. 1, pp. 28–41, Mar. 2013, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2013.2264473.
[27] S. Y. R. Hui, W. Zhong, and C. K. Lee, “A critical review of recent progress in mid-range wireless power transfer,” IEEE
Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 29, no. 9, pp. 4500–4511, 2014, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2013.2249670.
[28] R. Shadid, S. Noghanian, and A. Nejadpak, “A literature survey of wireless power transfer,” in IEEE International Conference on
Electro Information Technology, May 2016, vol. 2016-August, pp. 782–787, doi: 10.1109/EIT.2016.7535339.
Int J Appl Power Eng ISSN: 2252-8792
A wireless-power and data-transfer using inductive RF link … (K. V. S. Subramanyeswara Rao)
473
[29] M. J. Karimi, A. Schmid, and C. Dehollain, “Wireless power and data transmission for implanted devices via inductive links: a
systematic review,” IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 21, no. 6, pp. 7145–7161, 2021, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2021.3049918.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
K. V. S. Subramanyeswara Rao     received the B.E. in Electrical and Electronics
Engineering and M.E. in Electronics and Instrumentation from Andhra University,
Visakhapatnam, India in 1995 and 2000 respectively and presently pursuing Ph.D. in Andhra